March 2017

Greenville Kennel Club News

news@GreenvilleKC.org

www.GreenvilleKC.org

Greenville Kennel
Club Meetings are
held on the 3rd
Tuesday of each
month at 7:30PM at
The Phoenix Center
130 Industrial Dr.
(Turn off Laurens
Rd at Fairway
Subaru.)

In This Issue:

Mar Meeting Agenda	2
Members Brags	3
Delegate Details	4

Sunshine Committee



A Message from our President



Dawn DeMauex

Hello Everyone!

RDO Day on May 6th is coming together. I would like to thank Jeanette and her crew for the FANTASTIC job they are doing on this event. It is gonna be great! If you haven't had a chance to volunteer, please give her a call.

ITS TROPHY SPONSORSHIP TIME!!!! PLEASE let me know if you would like to do something breed specific or you can always just make a donation to the general trophy fund! I will take just a minute to talk about it at the March meeting. Looking forward to seeing everyone then!

Until next time – Hug your pups!!!! Dawn

March Meeting

Now that Daylight Saving Time is here, our meetings will start at 7:30 PM

Be sure to join us on **Tuesday, March 21**st at **7:30 PM** at our new meeting location, The Phoenix Center, 130 Industrial Drive.

We will be voting on another minor change to our By-Laws. The board realized the wording change we recently voted on for Junior Memberships did not accurately reflect the process the club wants to put in place to encourage Juniors to join our club.

We decided to revise the wording and resubmit it to AKC, so we must vote for the revised wording at our Membership Meeting next Tuesday night.

The new wording is: All applications for Junior Membership shall carry the endorsement of one member in good standing and shall be automatically approved, with no requirement that the applicant be present at the reading of the application.

Greenville Kennel Club – Membership Meeting Agenda Tuesday March 21, 2017 7:30PM The Phoenix Center 130 Industrial Drive Greenville, SC 29607

- Welcome Guests / Roll Call / Brags Dawn Demauex
- Minutes of February Membership Meeting Gloria Askins
- Report of the Corresponding Secretary Jeanette Stribling
- Report of the Treasurer Ken Spiegel
- Report of the AKC Delegate Linda Ayers Turner Knorr

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

- Club Hospitality Jeanette Stribling
- Program Sam Metzger
- Sunshine Becky Ward
- Website & Newsletter Ken Spiegel
- Membership Bev Crosby:
- Training Coordinator Bob Vandiver
- Publicity Lance Wick
- Law Enforcement Blake Roulette
- Annual Awards (Trophy Cups) 2013-2015 Dawn Demauex:
- Annual Awards 2016 Thecla Tyner
- RDO Jeanette Stribling
- Show Kris Harner
- Trophies Dawn Demaux:
- Judges Selection Bob Vandiver
- Match Jamie Hootman:
- Legislation/Education Kate Hodges
- Historian Ruth Turner

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

1. Update on Lure Coursing equipment donated by Sam Ross:

NEW BUSINESS:

- 1. Vote on revised wording in bylaws for Jr Membership process Gloria Askins
- 2. Next Board Meeting: Monday, April 10, 2017 at 6:30 pm at **Stax Omega 72 Orchard Park Drive, Greenville, SC**. Any member is welcome to attend, however if you have business you would like the Board to address, it must be submitted in writing at least one week prior to the meeting. Meeting minutes are published on the Club's website.





Gloria Askins Legacy Setters

Legacy's Sharp Shooter JH (pending AKC confirmation) & Legacy's Sharp Dressed Man JH (pending AKC confirmation)

Both boys earned 100% pass rates - 4 passes in 4 Hunt Tests!



Glenn & Sandra Amorosia

Avalon Wheatens

Our Frankie girl, Best Opposite Sex both days at Beverly Hills Kennel Club shows in CA.

Sheri Rose

TIN-MAN TIBETAN SPANIELS

"Desiree" GCHS Ambrier's Tin-Man Feel My Desire ROM won Select Bitch at the Westminster Kennel Club Show 2/13/2017. This was her second time winning Select at Westminster, this year she did it as a veteran!

Details from Your Delegate Linda Knorr

AKC BOARD OF DIRECTORS CLASS OF 2021 ELECTED New York, NY



At the Annual Meeting of the American Kennel Club on March 14, 2017, the AKC Board of Directors Class of 2021 was elected. The four Directors elected were:

- Rita J. Biddle, Esq., Delegate from the Ingham County Kennel Club.
- Dominic P. Carota, Delegate from the Pharaoh Hound Club of America.
- Thomas S. Powers, Delegate from the Kennel Club of Beverly Hills.
- Harvey M. Wooding, Delegate from the Westminster Kennel Club.

In addition, Ronald H. Menaker (Memphis Kennel Club). was re--elected as the Chairman of the Board and Thomas M. Davies (Springfield Kennel Club) was elected as the Vice Chairman of the Board at a meeting of the AKC Board of Directors, convened after the Delegates Meeting.

Welcome to our future Junior Member, Aly Medved!!! Congratulations to Erica, Niko and Blitz! Aly is dressed and ready to cheer for her daddy's Furman University Men's Basketball team! Niko earned honors as SoCon Coach of the Year!



We should plan to join Erica and Aly for a club outing at a Furman game next season!

Sunshine Committee

Becky Ward



We are all saddened to hear of the recent passing of Scott DeMauex father and Dawn's father in-law. We send our deepest condolences and both of you and your family are in our thoughts and prayers at this sad time.

We are all very happy to hear that Ruth Turner's father is recovering nicely after his recent surgery and is having rehabilitation now and is getting back to his normal feisty self!! He must be healing!!! Good news!

Congratulations to Erica Medved and husband Niko on the birth of their beautiful daughter!!! We wish them many beautiful blessings with their new bundle of joy!!!

Sincerely, Becky Ward, Sunshine Committee.

If you hear of a Member that is ill or just in need of a kind word of support, please contact Becky at (864) 288-6206 or email at wardbk50@yahoo.com. Remember, a simple word spoken in kindness can make a world of difference for a friend in need.

The next meeting of the GKC is on March 21, 2017

Established in 1939 Greenville Kennel Club An AKC Member Club

The Greenville Kennel Club meets every 3rd Tuesday of the month at the Phoenix Center, 130 Industrial Drive. (Off Laurens road near Haywood Road)

Meetings start at 7:00PM, (Nov.-Feb.) 7:30PM (Mar.-Oct.)

For more information on our meetings or scheduled programs, please contact the Recording Secretary, **Gloria Askins**, askgja@gmail.com

All items to be included in the newsletter are due on the Wednesday before our monthly meeting.

Any items submitted to the GKC Editor for inclusion, are subject to copyright law. Furthermore, the submitter shall bear the entire responsibility for copyright infringements and removes the GKC and its Editor from any liable actions for said publication.

Dawn Demauex - President ddemauex @bannisterwyatt.com

Blake Roulette– Vice President dorwynd@yahoo.com

Jeanette Stribling – Corresponding Secretary jcstribling@bellsouth.net

Gloria Askins- Recording Secretary askgja@gmail.com

Ken Spiegel – Treasurer, Newsletter Editor kspiegel@greenvillekc.org

Linda Knorr - AKC Delegate LTK3900@aol.com

Kris Harner - Show Chair kharner@carolina-networks.com

Bev Crosby - Obedience Chair poshpoos@gmail.com